

NO. 350631

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

MANUEL ARGOMANIZ-CAMARGO,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Adams County

Cause No. 16-1-00019-3

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Zachary W. Jarvis, WSBA No. 36941
Attorney for Appellant

Hart Jarvis Chang PLLC
2025 First Avenue, Suite 830
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 615-6346
zjarvis@hartjarvischang.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....4

II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

IV. ARGUMENT.....24

 A. MR. ARGOMANIZ-CAMARGO WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN THE ATTORNEY APPOINTED TO REPRESENT HIM ON HIS MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA IMPLIED THE MOTION LACKED MERIT, FAILED TO ADVOCATE, AND MADE A CONTRADICTIONARY ARGUMENT.....24

 a. Appointed counsel must provide effective representation.....24

 b. Appointed counsel failed to provide effective representation; instead he did not act as an advocate, implied the motion lacked merit, argued a contradictory theory premised upon unhelpful testimony he elicited, and failed to provide or attach authority to support the motion.....25

 c. This Court should reverse and remand for a hearing with new substitute counsel.....32

V. CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

US Supreme Court Cases

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396,
18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967).....27, 32
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 659, 104 S.Ct. 2039,
90 L.Ed.2d657 (1984).....28, 32
Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366,
88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).....30
McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759, 771, 90 S. Ct. 1441,
25 L.Ed. 2d 763 (1970).....30
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 10, 24-25

Washington Cases

In re the Welfare of J.M., 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d245 (2005) 24-25
State v. Cameron, 30 Wn. App. 229, 633 P.2d 901 (1981).....31
State v. Chavez, 162 Wn. App. 431, 257 P.3d 1114 (2011) 26-28, 32
State v. Davis, 125 Wn. App. 59, 104 P.3d 11 (2004).....27
State v. Marshall, 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001)29
State v. Robinson, 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005)24
State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)..... 30-31
State v. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974)..... 29-30
State v. Wakefield, 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....24, 30

STATUTES

RCW 10.101.00524
RCW 9.94A.5355

COURT RULES

CrR 3.5.....5
CrR 4.2..... 9, 27-29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RPC 3.1..... 31-32
